DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CANNED
SARDINES MARKETED IN KUALA PILAH

NOR HAFIZAH BINTI GINO

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Determination of Heavy Metals in
Canned Sardines Marketed in Kuala Pilah” was submitted by Nor Hafizah
Binti Gino, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved

by

Nor Monica Binti Ahmad
Supervisor
School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin
bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali
Project Coordinator

School of Chemistry and
Environmental Studies
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Mazni Binti Musa

Head of Programme

School of Chemistry and
Environmental Studies
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Tenologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS I
TABLE OF CONTENTS AV}
LIST OF TABLES VI
LIST OF FIGURES Vil
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS VIl
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK Xl

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 5
1.3 Significance of study 6
1.4 Obijectives of the study 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 8
2.1  Heavy metals 8

2.1.1 Lead 9

2.1.2 Copper 10

2.1.3 lron 10

2.1.4 Nickel 11
2.2 Canned food 12
2.3 Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) 12
2.4 Provisional Tolerable Weekly Intake (PTWI) 14
2.5  Digestion method 15
2.6 Method validation 16
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 18
3.1  Materials 18
3.2 Apparatus 18
3.3  Chemicals 19
3.4 Methods 19

3.4.1 Method of digestion 19

3.4.2 Dry ashing method 20

3.4.3 Preparation of standard solution 20



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

3.4.4 Analysis using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy

(FAAS)

Analysis of canned food samples
Nickel (Ni)

4.2.1 Sample run results for Ni
Lead (Pb)

4.3.1 Sample run results for Pb
Iron (Fe)

4.4.1 Sample run results for Fe
Copper (Cu)

4.5.1 Sample run results for Cu
Limit of detection (LOD)

Precision

Linearity

4.8.1 Ni standard calibration curve
4.8.2 Pb standard calibration curve
4.8.3 Fe standard calibration curve
4.8.4 Cu standard calibration curve

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21

23

23
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
30
31
32
33
33
34
34

35

35
36

37
41
44



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CANNED SARDINES
MARKETED IN KUALA PILAH

Dry ashing method is applied for the determination of heavy metals (Ni, Pb, Fe
and Cu) in canned sardines using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
(FAAS). Ni, Pb, Fe and Cu in canned sardines were determined and assessed by
comparing element levels in these samples with Provisional Tolerable Weekly
Intake (PTWI) set by Joint Expert Committee on Food Additives (JECFA). The
heavy metal contents, expressed in mg/L or ppm with an average value of 0.063
and 0.039 mg/L for Ni, 0.001, 0.005 and 0.001 mg/L for Pb, 0.943, 4.504 and
1.309 mg/L for Fe and 0.088, 0.257 and 0.088 mg/L for Cu. The determination of
Ni, Pb, Fe and Cu were found to be linear and correlation coefficients (R?) of over
0.99 were obtained. The % RSD for Ni, Fe and Cu were less than 15 % while for
Pb was less than 21 % RSD.





