DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CANNED SARDINES MARKETED IN KUALA PILAH

NOR HAFIZAH BINTI GINO

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Determination of Heavy Metals in Canned Sardines Marketed in Kuala Pilah" was submitted by Nor Hafizah Binti Gino, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Nor Monica Binti Ahmad Supervisor School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Binti Musa Head of Programme School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Tenologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK	NOWL	Ι	
ТАВ	IV		
LIST	VI		
LIST	r of fi	VII VIII X	
LIST	Г OF AB		
ABS	TRACT		
	TRAK		XI
CHA	PTER 1	I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1
1.2		em statement	5
1.3		icance of study	6
1.4	Objec	tives of the study	7
CHA	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	•	/ metals	8
		Lead	9
		Copper	10
	2.1.3	Iron Nickel	10
2.2		ed food	11 12
2.2		ic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS)	12
2.3		sional Tolerable Weekly Intake (PTWI)	12
2.5		tion method	15
2.6	0	od validation	16
CHA	PTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Mater		18
3.2			18
3.3	Apparatus Chemicals		10
3.4	Metho	19	
	3.4.1	Method of digestion	19
	3.4.2	Dry ashing method	20
	3.4.3	• •	20

	3.4.4	Analysis using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS)	21
CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	23
4.1	Analys	sis of canned food samples	23
4.2	Nickel	•	25
7.2	4.2.1	Sample run results for Ni	25 25
4.3	Lead (-	25 26
	4.3.1	,	26
4.4	Iron (F	27	
	4.4.1	·	27
4.5	Coppe	1	28
	4.5.1		28
4.6	Limit	of detection (LOD)	30
4.7	Precision		31
4.8	3 Linearity		32
	4.8.1	Ni standard calibration curve	33
	4.8.2	Pb standard calibration curve	33
		Fe standard calibration curve	34
	4.8.4	Cu standard calibration curve	34
CHA	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	35
5.1	Conclu	ision	35
5.2	Recon	nmendation	36
CITED REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
CURRICULUM VITAE			

v

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CANNED SARDINES MARKETED IN KUALA PILAH

Dry ashing method is applied for the determination of heavy metals (Ni, Pb, Fe and Cu) in canned sardines using Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (FAAS). Ni, Pb, Fe and Cu in canned sardines were determined and assessed by comparing element levels in these samples with Provisional Tolerable Weekly Intake (PTWI) set by Joint Expert Committee on Food Additives (JECFA). The heavy metal contents, expressed in mg/L or ppm with an average value of 0.063 and 0.039 mg/L for Ni, 0.001, 0.005 and 0.001 mg/L for Pb, 0.943, 4.504 and 1.309 mg/L for Fe and 0.088, 0.257 and 0.088 mg/L for Cu. The determination of Ni, Pb, Fe and Cu were found to be linear and correlation coefficients (R²) of over 0.99 were obtained. The % RSD for Ni, Fe and Cu were less than 15 % while for Pb was less than 21 % RSD.